## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR/ COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
		Relative to recognizing Jose Ulloa Garrido for his contributions toward the protection, preservation,		TBA						
		promotion, and perpetuation of CHamoru history, culture, language, art, and indigenous rights of the people of								
20-37 (COR)		Guam; and for his commitment, dedication, and continued advocacy for the CHamoru people supporting								
		Guam War Claims, the return of ancestral lands, and the political right of self-determination.								

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 20-37 (COR)

Introduced	by:
------------	-----

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

Relative to recognizing Jose Ulloa Garrido for his contributions toward the protection, preservation, promotion, and perpetuation of CHamoru history, culture, language, art, and indigenous rights of the people of Guam; and for his commitment, dedication, and continued advocacy for the CHamoru people supporting Guam War Claims, the return of ancestral lands, and the political right of self-determination.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido from Hagåtña and Asan was born to Vicente
- 4 Pangelinan Garrido and Maria Ulloa Garrido on March 31, 1944 in Unguaguan,
- 5 Barrigada. He is one of eight children, his siblings include Julia Limtiaco, Ignacio
- 6 Garrido, Magdalena Cruz, Maria Garrido, Vicente Garrido, Conchita Limtiaco, and
- 7 Patricia Garrido; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido graduated from George Washington High
- 9 School and entered the workforce beginning a career as a Journeyman Machinist
- 10 PWC. He was on active duty from 1963 to 1965. He served in the U.S. Army Reserve
- from 1978 to 1990 and the National Guard from 1991 until his retirement in 2005;
- 12 and

2

1 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido also worked at Pepsi Cola Bottling 2 Company, the Piti Power Plant in Federal Civil Service, and the Department of Parks 3 and Recreation - Historic Resources Division; and 4 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido was known for his advocacy in the community. He lent his voice for the indigenous rights of the CHamoru People and 5 6 in pursuit of our political right of Self-Determination. He spoke many times on behalf of the Na'sion CHamoru including as a Petitioner at the United Nations in 7 8 New York in 1997 where he alongside a delegation from Guam spoke objecting to 9 an omnibus draft resolution by the Special Committee on Decolonization; and 10 WHEREAS, additionally, he was very vocal about advocating to have the people that died before December 24, 2015 to be included in the War Reparation 11 12 Claims. Jose Ulloa Garrido appeared in front of the Guam Legislature on a number 13 of occasions in support of making the Guam World War II claims whole by 14 including all War Survivors regardless of death status; and 15 **WHEREAS**, Jose Ulloa Garrido lent his time and expertise to a number of 16 nonprofit, volunteer, and advocacy organizations including as a Member of Na'sion 17 CHamoru (Chamorro Nation) where he served as Maga'låhi, Co-founding Member 18 of Ancestral Landowners Coalition, an NGO advocating for the return of CHamoru 19 ancestral homelands in Guam, and as Petitioner at the United Nations in New York; 20 and 21 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido is an accomplished artist, specializing in 22 pencil medium, some of his prized drawings include an authentic depiction of our 23 ancient CHamoru Chiefs; and an avid researcher and practitioner in the etymology 24 of the CHamoru language and CHamoru place names; and 25 WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido retired from the Department of Parks and Recreation Historic Preservation Division. He continues to advocate for the 26

27

Chamoru culture and heritage; and

AMANDA L. SHELTON Legislative Secretary							
	THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker  Chairperson, Committee on Rules						
	DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE DAY OF JANUARY 2023.						
17	Honorable Lou Leon Guerrero, I Maga 'hågan Guahan.						
16	copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Jose Ulloa Garrido; and to the						
15	Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that						
14	RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on						
13	and the political right of self-determination; and be it further						
12	the CHamoru people supporting Guam War Claims, the return of ancestral lands,						
11	people of Guam; and for his commitment, dedication, and continued advocacy for						
10	perpetuation of CHamoru history, culture, language, art, and indigenous rights of the						
9	for his contributions toward the protection, preservation, promotion, and						
8	${\it Lihes laturan~Guahan}~on~behalf~of~the~people~of~Guam,~recognize~Jose~Ulloa~Garrido$						
7	<b>RESOLVED</b> , that the Committee on Rules of I Mina'trentai Siette Na						
6	now therefore, be it						
5	Shade Garrido, and Ashton Garrido; and one great granddaughter, Hailey Garrido;						
4	Garrido and Ladisa Quintanilla; he has three grandchildren, Kameron Garrido,						
3	they have two children, Raul V.R. Garrido and Darlene Perez; and Joshua A.R.						
2	he is married to his wife of fifty-one (51) years, Carolyn Respicio Garrido. Together						
1	WHEREAS, Jose Ulloa Garrido currently resides in the village of Dededo,						